April 3, 2011, therefore a pro forma presentation of the latest condensed consolidated balance sheet is also not deemed
necessary.

The pro forma adjustments are based upon available information and assumptions that the managements of Spectrum
believe reasonably reflect the merger. The unaudited pro forma condensed combined statement of operations is
provided for illustrative purposes only and does not purport to represent what the actual consolidated results of
operations or the consolidated financial position of SB Holdings would have been had the merger occurred on the
dates assumed, nor are they necessarily indicative of future consolidated results of operations or the financial position
of SB Holdings.

17

Edgar Filing: Spectrum Brands Holdings, Inc. - Form 424B4

Table of Contents 36

Table of Contents

Spectrum Brands Holdings, Inc.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations
For the year ended September 30, 2010

Elimination
of Russell
Hobbs

Duplicate
Financial Water Pro Forma

SB
Holdings

Russell
Hobbs InformationProducts(4a)Adjustments Note Pro Forma

Year Ended
9 Months
Ended

Sept. 30,
2010

March 31,
2010

(In thousands, except per share amounts)

Net sales $ 2,567,011 $ 617,607 $ (35,755) $ (326) $ � $ 3,148,537
Cost of goods sold 1,638,451 422,729 (23,839) (77) (2,164) (4b) 2,035,100
Restructuring and
related charges 7,150 � � � � 7,150

Gross profit 921,410 194,878 (11,916) (249) 2,164 1,106,287
Selling 466,813 88,885 (5,962) (1,346) � 548,390
General and
administrative 199,386 36,019 (4,640) � 15,007 (4c)(4d) 245,772
Research and
development 31,013 6,513 (659) � � 36,867
Acquisition and
integrated related
charges 38,452 � � (34,675) (4e) 3,777
Restructuring and
related charges 16,968 4,361 � � � 21,329

Total operating
expenses 752,632 135,778 (11,261) (1,346) (19,668) 856,135

Operating income 168,778 59,100 (655) 1,097 21,832 250,152
Interest expense 277,015 24,112 (3,866) � (114,323) (4f) 182,938
Other expense
(income), net 12,300 5,702 923 � � 18,925

(Loss) income
from continuing
operations before
reorganization
items and income

(120,537) 29,286 2,288 1,097 136,155 48,289

Edgar Filing: Spectrum Brands Holdings, Inc. - Form 424B4

Table of Contents 37

taxes
Reorganization
items expense
(income), net 3,646 � � � � 3,646

(Loss) income
from continuing
operations before
income taxes (124,183) 29,286 2,288 1,097 136,155 44,643
Income tax
expense (benefit) 63,189 11,375 (214) � � (4g) 74,350

(Loss) income
from continuing
operations $ (187,372) $ 17,911 $ 2,502 $ 1,097 $ 136,155 $ (29,707)
Basic net (loss)
income per
common share:
(Loss) income
from continuing
operations $ (5.20) $ (0.58)
Weighted average
of common stock
outstanding 36,000 739,013 (723,680) (4h) 51,333
Diluted net (loss)
income per
common share:
(Loss) income
from continuing
operations $ (5.20) $ (0.58)
Weighted average
of common stock
and equivalents
outstanding 36,000 739,013 (723,680) (4h) 51,333

18

Edgar Filing: Spectrum Brands Holdings, Inc. - Form 424B4

Table of Contents 38

Table of Contents

Spectrum Brands Holdings, Inc.

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Operations
For the Year ended September 30, 2010
(in thousands, except per share amounts)

(1)  Conforming Interim Periods

SB Holdings fiscal year end is September 30 while Russell Hobbs� fiscal year end was June 30. Russell Hobbs� last
stand-alone interim period is its third quarter of its fiscal year 2010, which included its results for the nine month
period ended March 31, 2010. Because of different fiscal year ends, and in order to present results for comparable

[…]

available to us, that each person or entity named in the table has sole voting and investment power with respect to all
shares of our common stock shown as beneficially owned by them, subject to applicable community property laws.
The percentage of beneficial ownership set forth below is based upon 51,075,535 shares of our common stock issued
and outstanding as of the close of business on July 8, 2011 and assumes no exercise of the over-allotment option. In
computing the number of shares of our common stock beneficially owned by a person and the percentage ownership
of that person, shares of our common stock that are subject to restricted stock units held by that person that are
currently expected to vest within 60 days of July 8, 2011, are deemed outstanding. These shares are not, however,
deemed outstanding for the purpose of computing the percentage ownership of any other person. Unless otherwise
noted below, the address of each beneficial owner listed in the table is c/o Spectrum Brands Holdings, Inc., 601
Rayovac Drive, Madison, Wisconsin 53711.

Shares Beneficially Owned Shares Beneficially Owned
Before this Offering After this Offering

Number of Shares Number of
Shares Percentage Offered Shares Percentage

Name and Address of
Beneficial Owner
Harbinger Group Inc.(1) 27,756,905 54.3% � 27,756,905 53.3%
450 Park Avenue, 27th Floor
New York, NY 10022
Harbinger Capital Partners
Master Fund I, Ltd.(2) 6,398,912 12.5% 5,495,489 903,423 1.7%
c/o International
Fund Services (Ireland)
Limited
78 Sir John Rogerson�s Quay
Dublin 2, Ireland

101,089 * � 101,089 *

Edgar Filing: Spectrum Brands Holdings, Inc. - Form 424B4

Table of Contents 44

Harbinger Capital Partners
Special Situations Fund,
L.P.(2)
450 Park Avenue, 30th Floor
New York, NY 10022
D. E. Shaw Laminar
Portfolios, L.L.C.(3) 3,012,766 5.9% � 3,012,766 5.8%
120 W. 45th Street, Tower 45,
39th Floor
New York, NY 10036
FMR LLC(4) 5,619,452 11.0% � 5,619,452 10.8%
82 Devonshire Street
Boston, MA 02109

22

Edgar Filing: Spectrum Brands Holdings, Inc. - Form 424B4

Table of Contents 45

Table of Contents

Shares Beneficially Owned Shares Beneficially Owned
Before this Offering After this Offering
Number of Shares Number of
Shares Percentage Offered Shares Percentage

Directors and Named Executive Officers
David R. Lumley(5) 116,192 * � 116,192 *
Anthony L. Genito(6) 97,650 * � 97,650 *
John A. Heil(7) 98,387 * � 98,387 *
Terry L. Polistina(8) 114,756 * � 114,756 *
Kenneth C. Ambrecht(9) 5,538 * � 5,538 *
Eugene I. Davis(9) 5,538 * � 5,538 *
Virginia A. Kamsky(9) 2,521 * � 2,521 *